

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

TO TRANSFER CERTAIN LAND

Chapter 30

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money for Control of the Fruit or Blueberry Fly in Maine.

Appropriation for blueberry fly control. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$3000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1944, and \$3000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1945, to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of agriculture in repelling, destroying and mitigating the ravages of, and in preventing the spread and distribution of, the fruit fly infesting blueberries grown in the state of Maine, provided that any balance of the sum above appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1944, which may remain unexpended at the end of the said period shall be available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1945, and that any unexpended balance at the end of June 30, 1945, lapse into the general fund; and be it further

Resolved: That the legislature recommends that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged in growing blueberries organize for the purpose of cooperating for the purpose of controlling the spread of the said fruit fly.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 31

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Commissioner of Institutional Service to Transfer Certain Land.

Commissioner of institutional service authorized to transfer land. Resolved: That the commissioner of institutional service, with the approval of the governor and council, be, and hereby is, authorized to quitclaim to Clarence Hawkes, of South Windham, for the sum of \$75, a piece of land on the northwest corner of the property of the state reformatory for men, described as follows:

From the southeasterly point of land now owned by Mr. Hawkes bounded and described as follows: from that point northwesterly for 100 feet along property now owned by Mr. Hawkes; thence northeasterly for 200 feet along land now owned by Warren Dolly and the Androscoggin Pulp Company; thence 100 feet southeasterly along property now owned by the State Reformatory for Men and thence southwesterly 200 feet, to the starting point.

Effective July 9, 1943